

No. 06-7949

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN MICHAEL GALL, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
JEFFREY P. SINGDAHLSEN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 Petitioner’s probation sentence was unreasonable because the district court did not provide a sufficient justification to support the extent of the variance from the advisory range 12

 I. Proportionality review is consistent with *United States v. Booker*, the Sentencing Reform Act, and the Sixth Amendment 13

 A. Proportionality review is essential to effectuate the remedial scheme adopted in *Booker* 15

 1. *Booker* envisioned that appellate review and the Guidelines would work together to advance the SRA’s goal of reducing unwarranted sentencing disparity 15

 2. Appellate review cannot limit unwarranted disparity unless it includes proportionality review based on a quantitative benchmark . . . 17

 3. The Sentencing Guidelines provide the only appropriate benchmark for proportionality review 18

 4. Proportionality review is consistent with the reasonableness review contemplated by *Booker* 23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
5. Appellate review without a proportionality principle threatens to restore the virtually unbounded sentencing discretion characteristic of the pre-SRA regime	27
B. Proportionality review properly implements the SRA	29
1. Proportionality review is consistent with Section 3553(a)	30
2. Proportionality review is consistent with the “parsimony” provision	31
3. Proportionality review is supported by 18 U.S.C. 3553(e)	32
C. Proportionality review is consistent with the Sixth Amendment	34
1. Proportionality review does not violate the Sixth Amendment because it does not require the sentencing judge to find a fact to sentence outside the advisory Guidelines range	34
2. The Sixth Amendment does not require that a sentence at the statutory maximum be a reasonable one in every case	39
3. Proportionality review does not restore mandatory guidelines or otherwise unconstitutionally constrain district courts’ sentencing discretion	42
II. Petitioner’s sentence was unreasonable	44
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	34, 41
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	35, 41
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	49
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2245 (2007) . . .	20, 44
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) . . .	34, 39
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	41
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	20, 27, 28, 37
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	28
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Armendariz</i> , 451 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 771 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1985) . .	40
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 469 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2973 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borho</i> , 485 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 2007) . . .	36
<i>United States v. Bowser</i> , 497 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 857 (1974)	40
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 449 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3046 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 394 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2005) . . .	24
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 454 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006) . . .	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 446 F.2d 967 (6th Cir. 1971) . . .	40
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 445 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-7784 (filed Nov. 13, 2006)	13, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005)	13, 20, 43
<i>United States v. Demaree</i> , 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3055 (2007)	48
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 440 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-11144 (filed May 18, 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 928 (2007)	18
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Gutierrez</i> , No. 06-1566, 2007 WL 1855644 (8th Cir. June 29, 2007)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 446 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2006) . . .	13
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 475 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2007) . .	13
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 429 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1970) . .	40
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 461 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2054 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Navedo-Concepción</i> , 450 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2006)	21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Orozco-Vasquez</i> , 469 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2281 (2007) . . .	25
<i>United States v. Poynter</i> , No. 05-6508, 2007 WL 2127353 (6th Cir. July 26, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Reinhart</i> , 442 F.3d 857 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 131 (2006)	25
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 448 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 681 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1982) . .	40
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 430 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1085 (2006)	13, 41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 445 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) . . .	13, 21
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 469 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-9864 (filed Mar. 2, 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Trupin</i> , 475 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-12034 (filed June 22, 2007)	36
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 314 (2006)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 425 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	34
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	23
<i>Woosley v. United States</i> , 478 F.2d 139 (8th Cir. 1973) . .	40

VIII

Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	48
Amend. VI	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Ecstasy Anti-Proliferation Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.	
106-310, §§ 3661-3664, 114 Stat. 1241-1244	5, 6
§ 3663(b)(1), 114 Stat. 1243	48
§ 3663(c)(2), 114 Stat. 1245	47
PROTECT Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21,	
§ 401(d)(1), 117 Stat. 670	23
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3551 <i>et seq.</i> . . .	4
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) (2000 & Supp. IV	
2004)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	20, 30, 45, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	20, 21, 30, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	47, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B)	49, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(3)	20, 30, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	30, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)	30, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	10, 21, 30, 50, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	4, 24, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c) (2000 & Supp. IV 2204)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2) (Supp. IV 2004)	32, 33, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)	49
18 U.S.C. 3742 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	16, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	4, 24, 11a
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)(3)(C) (Supp. IV 2004)	24, 11a

IX

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3742(f)(2) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . .	24, 12a
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	2, 4, 49
21 U.S.C. 846	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(B)	16, 16a
28 U.S.C. 994(f)	16, 21a
28 U.S.C. 994(i)(5)	49, 23a
28 U.S.C. 994(j)	49, 23a
28 U.S.C. 994(o)	22, 25a
28 U.S.C. 994(p)	22, 26a
28 U.S.C. 994(w) (Supp. IV 2004)	22, 28a
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2D1.1	4, 5
§ 2D1.1 comment. (n.10)	48
§ 2D1.1(b)(6) (1998)	5
§ 3E1.1	5
Ch. 5, Pt. A	48
§ 5C1.2	5
Ch. 7, Pt. A(3)(b)	23
App. C:	
Amend. 609 (effective May 1, 2001)	6, 48
Amend. 621 (effective Nov. 1, 2001)	6, 48
Amend. 624 (effective Nov. 1, 2001)	5

Miscellaneous:	Page
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	16, 28, 32
United States Sentencing Commission:	
<i>Final Report on the Impact of United States v.</i>	
Booker on <i>Federal Sentencing</i> (2006)	
< http://www.ussc.gov/booker_report.pdf >	43
<i>Report to the Congress: MDMA Drug Offenses</i>	
(2001) < http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/	
mdma_final2.pdf>	47, 48
